going concern due to liquidity constraints and financial challenges. Following the completion of the Chapter 11
process and the capital restructuring, GOL management concluded, and Abra management concurs, that there is
no longer material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern for at least 12 months from the issuance date of these financial statements.

Accordingly, management of Abra Group Limited considers that the going concern basis of preparation is
appropriate for the consolidated and parent company financial statements.

(c) Fuel price risk

The Group's operations require a significant volume of jet fuel and accordingly remains watchful of price
fluctuations.

ABRA GROUP LIMITED
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In USD thousands)

17

Sensitivity analysis

Fuel price fluctuation impacts on profit and/or loss are illustrated below. This analysis was made considering a
parallel movement of 5%, 10% and 15% per gallon in the underlying reference price at the end of September 30,
2025. The analysis is based on the historical fuel consumption.

Effect in profit or loss

For the nine months ended September 30, For the three months between July 1 to
September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

5% movement  54,358  (54,358)  37,773  (37,773)  23,887  (23,887)  6,955  (6,955)
10% movement  108,717  (108,717)  75,546  (75,546)  47,775  (47,775)  13,911  (13,911)
15% movement  163,075  (163,075)  113,319  (113,319)  71,662  (71,662)  20,866  (20,866)

(d) Basis of measurement

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis,
excluding land and buildings (which are classified as administrative property), defined benefit plan assets, short-
term investments and convertible loan agreement that have been measured at fair value.

(e) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2025, are as follows.

September 30, 2025